

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

*In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation*

Civil Case No. 1:17-cv-07394

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ELYSIUM HEALTH INC.'S MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE CHROMADDEX INC.'S EXPERT REPORTS AND TESTIMONY**

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN + SELZ PC

Craig B. Whitney  
Kimberly M. Maynard  
Tiffany R. Caterina  
Nicole Bergstrom  
Jesse W. Klinger  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
Telephone: (212) 980-0120  
[cwhitney@fkks.com](mailto:cwhitney@fkks.com)  
[kmaynard@fkks.com](mailto:kmaynard@fkks.com)  
[tcaterina@fkks.com](mailto:tcaterina@fkks.com)  
[nbergstrom@fkks.com](mailto:nbergstrom@fkks.com)  
[jklinger@fkks.com](mailto:jklinger@fkks.com)

*Attorneys for Elysium Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Lance Gunderson’s Damages Analysis Should be Excluded in its Entirety. ....	2
1. Gunderson Improperly Assumed 100% Causation.....	3
2. Gunderson Assumed that 100% of Basis Sales Must be Apportioned to Others as a Penalty. ....	6
3. Gunderson Assumed that All Basis Customers Would Have Purchased Another NR Product. ....	7
B. Steven Weisman’s Expert Report Should Be Excluded in Its Entirety. ....	9
1. Weisman Merely Offers Legal Conclusions on FDA Regulations on Dietary Supplements.....	9
2. Weisman’s Testimony on Niagen’s and Basis’s Regulatory Pathways Is Inadmissible.....	9
(a) Weisman’s Report Largely Restates ChromaDex’s Factual Allegations. ....	9
(b) Weisman Withdrew His Opinion About the Propriety of Elysium’s GRAS for NR. ....	10
(c) Weisman’s Opinions Regarding Elysium’s GRAS for PT are Irrelevant. ....	11
(d) Weisman Merely Speculates Regarding Elysium’s Manufacturer Changes and cGMP Compliance. ....	12
C. Kurt Hong’s Expert Report Should Be Excluded in Its Entirety. ....	12
1. Hong’s Recitation of NR, PT, and Resveratrol History is Inadmissible. ....	13
2. Hong Reaches Several Unsupported Conclusions Regarding Elysium’s Studies.....	14
3. Hong’s Opinions Regarding Basis Safety Concerns are Unreliable.....	15

(a)	Impact of PT on LDL Cholesterol. ....	15
(b)	Proposition 65. ....	17
D.	Bruce Isaacson’s Expert Report Should Be Excluded in Part. ....	18
1.	Isaacson’s Conclusions in Paragraphs 18 and 129 Are Irrelevant. ....	18
2.	The Materiality Survey’s Many Flaws Render It Unreliable. ....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION. ....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akiro LLC v. House of Cheatham, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 682 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	4
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12, 18
<i>Burndy Corp. v. Teledyne Indus.</i> , 748 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Campbell ex rel. Campbell v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>In re Century 21-RE/MAX Real Estate Ad. Claims Lit.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 915 (C.D. Cal. 1994) .....	24
<i>CKE Rest. v. Jack in the Box, Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	23
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, NY</i> , 945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	24
<i>Cumberland Packing Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 1999).....	23, 25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

*Dependable Sales & Serv., Inc. v. TrueCar, Inc.*,  
311 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....3, 4, 5, 8

*Dominguez v. UAL Corp.*,  
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

*Fujifilm Corp. v. Motorola Mobility LLC*,  
No. 12 Civ. 03587, 2015 WL 757575 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015).....13

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner*,  
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....2, 17

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.*  
831 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

*Haritatos v. Hasbro, Inc.*,  
No. 6:05 Civ. 930, 2007 WL 3124626 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2007) .....10, 13

*Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider*,  
379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

*Israel v. Springs Indus.*,  
No. 98 Civ. 5106, 2006 WL 3196956 (E.D.N.Y Nov. 3, 2006), *aff'd*, 2007  
WL 9724896 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2007).....5

*Johnson & Johnson v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*,  
960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992).....18

*Jones v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Conn. 2009).....9

*Kargo Glob., Inc. v. Advance Mag. Pubs.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 550, 2007 WL 2258688 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....22

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*,  
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....2, 17, 18

*LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 7242, 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002) .....14

*Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

*Loyd v. United States*,  
No. 08 Civ. 9016, 2011 WL 1327043 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011) .....11, 15, 16

*LVL XIII Brands, Inc. v. Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A.*,  
 209 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), *aff'd sub nom. LVL XIII Brands, Inc. v. Louis Vuitton Malletier SA*, 720 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2017) .....11, 12

*Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. AAA Ent. Inc.*,  
 No. 98 Civ..0475, 1999 WL 1095608 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1999).....6

*Medisim Ltd. v. BestMed LLC*,  
 861 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....25

*Merck Eprova AG v. BrookStone Pharms, LLC*,  
 920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....19

*Nat'l Distillers Prods. Co. v. Refreshment Brands, Inc.*,  
 198 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....24

*Nikkal Indus. v. Salton, Inc.*,  
 735 F. Supp. 1227 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....6

*OraLabs, Inc. v. Kind Grp.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 00170, 2015 WL 4538442 (D. Colo. Jul. 28, 2015).....20

*Panduit Corp. v. Stahlin Bros. Fibre Works, Inc.*,  
 575 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1978). Gunderson Report .....3

*Playtex Prods., Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 8046, 2003 WL 21242769 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2003), *aff'd*, 126 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

*Pound v. Airosol Co.*,  
 No. CIV.A.02-2632, 2005 WL 6429719 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2005) .....3

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Ultreo, Inc.*,  
 574 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

*In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10, 13, 14

*Salon Fad v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 5063, 2011 WL 4089902 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2011) .....4

*Saxon Glass Tech. v. Apple Inc.*,  
 393 F. Supp. 3d 270 (W.D.N.Y. 2019), *aff'd*, 824 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2020) .....22, 23

*Taylor v. Evans*,  
 No. 94 Civ. 08425, 1997 WL 154010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997).....13

<i>Tchatat v. City of New York</i> , 315 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	12
<i>THOIP v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>Tokidoki, LLC v. Fortune Dynamic, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1923, 2009 WL 2366439 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2009) .....	21
<i>Townsend v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	22
<i>Tran v. Sioux Honey Assoc.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2020).....	24
<i>Troublé v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 813 (1991).....	9
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Nintendo Co., Ltd.</i> , 746 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Verisign, Inc. v. XYZ.com LLC</i> , 848 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 1117(a) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
California Proposition 65 .....	17
F.R.E. 702 .....	<i>passim</i>
J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 32:161 (5th ed., 2017).....	25
